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CHAPTER 345—H. F. No. 236.

An Act to amend Section one (1) of Chapter one hundred
and ninety-seven (197) of the General Laws of 1905., same being
Section No. 6292 of the General Statutes, 1913, allowing cemetery
associations maintaining a cemetery of not less than one-half acre
in area, to provide for an endowment fund- for the care, improve-
ment and maintenance thereof, the same as now by statute al-
lowed to cemetery associations maintaining cemeteries of five
acres or more.
Se it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cemetery associations having not less than a one-
half acre cemetery may establish permanent fund-—That Section
one (1) of Chapter one hundred and ninety-seven (197) of the
General Laws of 1905, same being Section 6292 of the General
Statutes, 1913, be and the same is amended so as to read as fol-
lows :

"Sec. 1. (6292) Any cemetery association formed under
the provisions of law and having a board of trustees or directors,
not less than three in number, which shall have established and
shall be maintaining a cemetery of not less than one-half acre
in area, may by a two-thirds vote of such trustees or directors of
such association, which vote may be taken at any regular meet-
ing of such board, provide, in accordance with this act and the
provisions of law in the statutes provided, for the establishment
of a permanent fund, the income whereof shall be devoted to the
care, maintenance and improvement of such cemetery which shall
be known as "permanent care and improvement fund" of such
cemetery association."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1915. >

CHAPTER 346—H. F. No. 435.

An Act to amend 8ec. 6517 General Statutes of Minnesota
for the year 1913, relating to leasing of lands owned by counties
to county agricultural societies.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lands owned by counties may be leased to county
agricultural societies.—That Section 6517 of the General Statutes
of Minnesota for the year 1913 be and the same is amended to
read as follows:

"Sec. 6517. Any county board of any county may lease to
agricultural societies established and existing in its county for
such period and on such terms as it shall deem expedient any
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lands of the county including any 'portion of lands of the county
used as a poor farm, to be used by such society for fair purposes.
Said society may construct on such leased land, suitable build-
ings, race tracks and other improvements, provided that in case
of the leading by said county hoard of any county of lands, prev-
iously set aside as a poor farm such improvements shall be con-
structed according to a plan- previously submitted to said county
board and approved by them, and provided further that during
all times when such leased land is not used for fair purposes.,
said lands shall be and remain under the supervision and control
of said county board or such 'overseer as may be appointed by
suclti board."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1915.

CHAPTER 347—H. F. No. 436.

An Act to amend Section 48 of Chapter 344 of the General
Laics of the State of Minnesota- for the year 1905, and as amend-
ed by • Chapter 78 of the General Laws of 1911, and as further
amended by Chapter 366 of the General Laws of 1918 relating to
fishing in international waters.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Game and Fish Commission may license fishing in
international waters.—That section 43 of chapter 344 of the Gen-
eral Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1905, and as
amended by chapter 78 of the General Laws of 1911, and as
further amended by chapter 566 of the General Laws of 1913
relating to fishing: in international waters be, and the same is
hereby amended so as to read as follows:

The game and fish commission is hereby authorized to license
the use, in international waters, of pound nets of the character
and subject to the regulations hereinafter contained and to issue
licenses therefor. The size of the mesh of the pot or pound net
shall not be less than one and one-half (1%) inches bar measure,
or three (3) inches extension measure. Said pound nets may be
set in strings, but no string of such nets shall exceed two (2) in
number, and the leads of such shall in no case exceed the follow-
ing lengths: The shore lead eighty (80) rods, and the leads be-
tween the pounds or pots fifty (50) rods in length. Said net or
string of nets shall not be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500)
feet apart, nor within five hundred (500) feet of the mouth of
any stream,- provided that no pound net or string of pound nets
shall be less than one (1) mile from the mouth of the Warroad
river. Any one desiring to use such nets or string of nets, shall,


